dok1121-be-06-0617
CT-DECT Headset / EX Base
CT-DECT Headset / EX Standard
Headset for wireless duplex communication
Operating Instructions
English
dok1121-be-06-0617 2 / 28
Contents

3. Information concerning explosion proofness
3.1 Equipment
Type designation:   CT-DECT headset/Ex
Target group:  Skilled electricians and instructed personnel in accordance with
   the National Safety Regulations and Accident Prevention Rules.
3.2 General
This CeoTronics product is also available as an intrinsically safe version for deployment in explosion
hazard areas. It conforms to the European standards for intrinsically safe products (ignition protection
type "i") and meets the requirements of protection class Ex ib IIB T4. For the explosion-proof class
please refer to the explosion-proof marking on the product. Use the product only in explosion hazard
areas that do not require a higher protection class than that specified. If in doubt ask your safety
officer or superior.
Before using this product please read the explosion hazard instructions carefully and comply with the
explosion hazard instructions in order to avoid any risk whatsoever of an unintended explosion.
3.3 Compliance
The intrinsically safe equipment complies with the requirements of the European Standards EN 60079-
0 and EN 60079-11. It has been developed, manufactured, and tested in accordance with state-of-the-
art technology and in compliance with DIN EN ISO 9001.
3.4 Product liability
We hereby expressly point out that any repair, modification and/or replacement of components
– including connectors and cables – may only be carried out by CeoTronics or specialist firms
duly authorized by CeoTronics. Otherwise our guarantee and product liability are void and
passed on to the party responsible.
3.5 Use of intrinsically safe equipment
When using intrinsically safe CeoTronics equipment in potentially explosive environments the EX
protection class indicated on the Ex marking must be strictly observed. Using CeoTronics equipment
without an Ex marking, or the Ex marking of which has become illegible, in hazardous locations is
strictly prohibited!
3.6 Marking
Manufacturer:     CeoTronics AG
Type designation:    CT-DECT headset/Ex
Ex Protection class:    Ex ib IIB T4
Certificate number:    TÜV 07 ATEX 552822 X
Marking in accordance with
EC Directive 94/9/EG:
3.7 Technical data
Ambient temperature:    -20 to +40° C
Protection type:    ≥ IP 40
3.8 Electrical data
Medium transmitting power:   10 mW
Maximum transmitting power:  500 mW
Power provided by integrated lithium polymer storage battery:
Type capacity:    1250 mAh
dok1121-be-06-0617 11 / 28
Nominal voltage:    UNenn = 3,8 V
Maximum voltage:    Umax = 4,2 V
Electrical data of charging device:
see chapter 9.1.2
3.9 Electrostatic charge
The unit is partially made of non-conducting plastic material. It is designed in such a
way, that, if properly used (gas group IIB) no unacceptable electrostatic charge occurs.
3.10 Installation
For installation/operation purposes the respective national safety regulations and
accident prevention rules, the generally accepted state-of-the-art technology, and these
operating instructions are authoritative.
3.11 Ex instructions
Non-observance of the following Ex instructions could result in an unintentional
explosion!
(1) Intrinsically safe CeoTronics equipment is not appropriate for use in category 1 (zone 0).
(2) Operate CeoTronics equipment in accordance with the intended use in sound and clean condition.
(3) Modifications on intrinsically safe CeoTronics equipment are strictly prohibited.
(4) In case of any malfunction of intrinsically safe CeoTronics equipment, it must be removed from the
Ex zone immediately.
4. Commissioning and operation
4.1 Wearing the headset and adjusting the microphone
a. Put the headset on. Adjust the ear defenders by moving the headband so that the ear defender
cushions cover the ears well and the headband is centered on your head. Only this way best
possible acoustic insulation is achieved.
 For reasons of hygiene we recommend the use of washable cotton sweat absorbers
(see chapter 11) which cover the ear defenders and make wearing headsets more comfortable.
PLEASE NOTE:
Do not »twist« the flexible gooseneck. Do not carry the microphone from the gooseneck.
Use the microphone with windscreen only.
b. Adjust the flexible gooseneck so that the microphone is approx. 5 mm in front of your lips. This
ensures optimal voice transmission and maximum noise compensation.
4.2 Wearing the headset with a throat microphone
The headset may be equipped with a throat microphone in lieu of the gooseneck microphone. Place the
headband around your neck and position the microphone at you throat.
4.3 Wearing the headset with an auxiliary strap
For quick body movements or extreme postures or in conjunction with safety helmets, the headset can
be fastened on your head with the help of an auxiliary strap (figure 2/a). Put the headset on, fold the
headband to the rear (figure 2/c) and use it as a neckband. Make sure that auxiliary strap and
neckband are securely fastened.
dok1121-be-06-0617 12 / 28
4.4 Switch-on and automatic establishment of connection